
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3162


TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, MARCH 20, 2023 / Phalguna 29, 1944 (Saka)

‘Beneficiaries of PMSVANidhi’

3162: MS. DIYA KUMARI:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the beneficiaries since the inception of the Atma Nirbhar Bharat

Abhiyan, year-wise and State-wise;
(b) the details of the total number of beneficiaries who have been benefited under the

Prime Minister Street Vendor’s Atma Nirbhar Nidhi (PMSVANidhi) across the country including Rajasthan since the inception of the scheme;

(c) whether a body has been set up by the Government to monitor the progress of the Abhiyaan; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (FINANCE)
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b): Atma Nirbhar Bharat Abhiyan comprises of several long-term Schemes/Programmes/Policy measures being implemented by various Ministries/Departments, with a vision to make the country self-reliant. Being long-term measures, outcome of these would be visible in due course of time. However, some of the key beneficiaries oriented schemes announced to provide immediate relief were:


(i) Aatmanirbhar Bharat Rojgar Yojana (ABRY) – To increase employment generation/restoration of loss of employment post COVID.

(ii) Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) - To support eligible
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and business enterprises in meeting their operational liabilities and restarting their businesses

(iii) PM Street Vendor’s AtmaNirbhar Nidhi (PMSVANidhi) - To facilitate collateral free working capital loan to street vendors to restart their business which were adversely impacted during the Covid-19 pandemic.


A Statement indicating State-wise & year-wise details of beneficiaries under these schemes, including beneficiaries under PMSVANidhi scheme in the State of Rajasthan, wherever applicable is at Annexure 1(a) & (b).


(c) & (d) The progress of Atmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyaan is monitored regularly by Ministry of Finance and no separate body has been set up for the purpose.

*****

https://labour.gov.in/aatmanirbhar-bharat-rojgar-yojana-abry
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Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 387 90 8

Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

23 177 705404 12 289 5855984 36 477 11165459

Andhra Pradesh 1,12,746 70,488 10,583 Andhra Pradesh 1475 34740 95884394 2185 113678 1218834192 4,035 166508 2754020888

Arunachal Pradesh 1,588 897 689 Arunachal Pradesh 2 8 30282 11 122 872638 17 514 9556314

Assam 14,157 40,486 9,578 Assam 157 1929 5199806 402 15182 122507046 662 19830 289915202

Bihar 28,862 18,597 3,072 Bihar 362 4713 15195479 719 19117 259137749 1,209 28261 622722622

Chandigarh 2,051 1,406 499 Chandigarh 605 14669 38920290 875 44728 442308868 1,579 64656 915415119

Chhattisgarh 40,296 6,355 3,334 Chhattisgarh 1064 19819 55947364 1634 56191 626735263 2,938 84986 1458670675

Daman & Diu and Delhi 1268 48387 126199744 1625 161216 1387814165 3,136 226970 2860056132

Dadra &Nagar Haveli Goa 260 5418 15946071 246 13806 134569878 540 20895 284967112

Delhi 31,169 10,501 16,003 Gujarat 6532 158119 413889068 7970 440441 4124551428 15,526 642823 8894606105

Goa 1,017 217 50 Haryana 3033 83929 245301617 4018 280116 2576086560 7,620 398782 5415863018

Gujarat 1,02,350 94,784 42,371 Himachal Pradesh 890 19975 56180627 1096 57289 562877284 2,158 83227 1209264971
Haryana 16,943 9,394 4,618 Jammu and Kashmir 244 3441 9276310 577 14097 176141966 888 19355 411703368
Himachal Pradesh 2,767 591 422 Jharkhand 766 14149 43289626 1263 41821 500201030 2,242 62664 1113527475
Jammu and Kashmir 11,514 2,699 806 Karnataka 3816 103320 311233481 5970 334240 3477010560 10,979 485222 7600021766

Jharkhand 22,031 6,811 2,272 Kerala 987 20131 59283648 1420 64808 735059852 2,726 96136 1687054516

Karnataka 1,07,976 33,472 22,098 Ladakh 1 2 6552 11 168 1404113 16 190 3108740

Kerala 8,051 1,365 1,614 Madhya Pradesh 2519 47381 146425243 3198 138217 1571931200 6,229 205261 3348208591

Ladakh 247 14 44 Maharashtra 7977 206408 536419295 12642 690241 6256971165 22,397 976469 13202677393

Madhya Pradesh 3,13,907 1,56,324 58,261 Manipur 15 218 522750 27 703 8132815 57 1689 23915800

Maharashtra 1,49,129 48,054 1,38,503 Meghalaya 14 394 2520552 22 737 20482708 38 1210 43674485

Manipur 6,094 2,393 245 Mizoram 5 98 362412 10 271 6442842 15 377 13870410

Meghalaya 253 354 638 Nagaland 2 11 14974 12 209 1326738 17 234 4460700

Mizoram 442 38 36 Odisha 1383 20745 56636945 2455 59212 726961079 4,186 89184 1693732726

Nagaland 1,202 299 163 Punjab 2436 35699 108873292 3628 120698 1415629218 6,525 170624 3081915967

Odisha 27,489 7,261 1,707 Rajasthan 4133 68318 179881697 6398 231029 2227820778 11,450 325717 4937428973

Puducherry 1,130 116 70 Sikkim 43 1160 3736465 65 2362 34923389 112 3764 67509718

Punjab 26,663 12,582 3,180 Tamil Nadu 6038 170388 389224321 9109 568104 4699783659 16,688 815757 10308341547

Rajasthan 50,330 16,673 1,747 Telangana 2073 54989 133498483 2874 204801 1647771711 5,368 281989 3491724408

Sikkim - 1 - Tripura 78 1951 5615402 71 3376 44939953 150 5440 90766621

Tamil Nadu 87,712 74,742 17,537 Uttar Pradesh 4551 89663 281227623 6912 300544 3356537195 12,378 432047 7448963077

Telangana 3,10,490 34,150 7,114 Uttarakhand 1068 23216 69314418 1165 61581 648340009 2,416 93348 1368560130

Tripura 2,600 528 227 West Bengal 2405 43555 103992581 4586 152407 1443615081 7,680 226962 3382827273

Uttar Pradesh 5,63,927 2,22,205 1,31,630 Total 56225 1297120 3510756216 83208 4191801 40463578116 1,52,013 60,31,568 88,05,02,17,301

Uttarakhand 9,111 1,385 2,337

West Bengal 2,379 11,166 941

20,58,039 8,86,651 4,82,472

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Annexure-I (a)

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of LSUSQ No.3162 for 20.03.2023

ABRY

STATE NAME

1,029 213 75

PMSVANidhi

STATE NAME

No. of Beneficiaries (as on
16.03.2023)


STATENAME

No of
Guarantees
Issued

Amount
Guaranteed (Rs.
In Cr)

No of
Guarantees
Issued

Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

No of
Guarantees
Issued

Amount
Guaranteed
(Rs. In Cr)

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 1978 96.01 123 44.55 40 14.13
ANDHRA PRADESH 253111 8659.26 37711 3560.14 3271 886.56
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2228 71.32 159 57.94 46 30.81
ASSAM 529128 2715.09 23527 807.08 1729 278.22
BIHAR 644959 3784.61 184637 1194.56 1746 202.66
CHANDIGARH 6361 895.1 855 326.46 98 61.38
CHHATTISGARH 140311 4103.2 60879 1727.35 1025 333.76
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 2077 271.86 227 151.72 33 31.05
DAMAN & DIU 916 125.45 125 77.04 9 8.55
DELHI 90794 14635.92 15266 7258.35 1241 2131.22
GOA 11801 770.03 1092 612.86 280 127.99
GUJARAT 302022 22379.3 72992 9441.03 4256 2992.51
HARYANA 156677 10976.94 49268 4542.64 2456 1306.67
HIMACHAL PRADESH 45983 1552.06 5411 736.06 924 165.31
JAMMU & KASHMIR 66719 1952.33 1815 434.06 489 69.94
JHARKHAND 240920 2625.82 62180 1318.14 1671 185.3
KARNATAKA 468973 15934.82 412405 6649.7 14472 1518.1
KERALA 401744 7799.9 138081 3331.45 3681 946.53
LADAKH 999 44.08 34 9.56 2 0.55
LAKSHA DEEP 369 1.91 3 0.19 3 0.1
MADHYA PRADESH 395932 7657.52 176278 3045.67 2388 589.95
MAHARASHTRA 885638 37433.73 134338 17499.28 10867 5040.59
MANIPUR 10259 123.07 322 12.87 31 6.2
MEGHALAYA 11030 200.9 487 26.3 53 13.97
MIZORAM 3722 54.88 146 9.3 29 0.4
NAGALAND 7396 68.35 171 8.82 33 3
ORISSA 880435 4615.92 58979 1596.59 7604 585.89
PONDICHERRY 14303 441.14 8523 135.92 437 32.25
PUNJAB 190074 7789.42 28339 2935.89 2446 683.19
RAJASTHAN 305790 12152.73 249571 4852.85 2721 934.36
SIKKIM 8178 92.95 178 33.88 47 4.57
TAMILNADU 653638 25451.31 246453 11100.31 13072 3374.77
TELANGANA 131772 10216.96 15032 3949.65 1410 1210.51
TRIPURA 60471 245.64 2178 46.75 208 3.02
UTTAR PRADESH 659285 15117.75 163542 5479.09 5569 1492.92
UTTARAKHAND 66139 2091.18 8494 1054.71 655 206.8
WEST BENGAL 1889440 13850.95 140603 5308.9 6114 1000.12
TOTAL 9541572 236999.41 2300424 99377.66 91156 26473.85

Staement referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of LSUSQ No.3162 for 20.03.2023
                                                                                                                                                     Anneuxre 1(b)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (till 28.02.23)
ECLGS

